Public Document Pack
Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa,
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA
ceredigion.gov.uk
05 October 2022
Dear Sir / Madam
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Ethics and Standards Committee will be
held HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, PENMORFA, ABERAERON /
REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERRENCE on Thursday, 13 October 2022 at 10.00
am for the transaction of the following business:
1.

Apologies

2.

Personal Matters

3.

Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests

4.

To confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting of the Ethics &
Standards Committee held on 25 May 2022 (Pages 3 - 6)

5.

Action Log (Pages 7 - 12)

6.

Matters arising

7.

To consider applications for dispensation from the following
Councillors:

8.

(i)

Councillor Keith Evans, Ceredigion County Council (Calon Tysul
Application) (Pages 13 - 22)

(ii)

Councillor Keith Evans, Llandysul Community Council (Calon Tysul
Application ) (Pages 23 - 32)

(iii)

Councillor Keith Evans, Ceredigion County Council (Llandysul Sports
Society Application) (Pages 33 - 42)

(iv)

Councillor Keith Evans, Llandysul Community Council (Llandysul
Sports society Application) (Pages 43 - 52)

(v)

Councillor Keith Evans, Ceredigion County Council (Llandysul
Pontweli) (Pages 53 - 62)

(vi)

Councillor Keith Evans, Llandysul Community Council (Llandysul
Pontweli) (Pages 63 - 72)

New Regulations in relation to the Mid Wales Corporate Joint
Committee (Pages 73 - 88)

1

9.

The Public Services Ombudsman Code of Conduct Findings (Pages
89 - 96)

10.

Update on Code of Conduct matters (Pages 97 - 98)

11.

Update on Adjudication Panel for Wales matters (Pages 99 - 100)

12.

Ombudsman Annual Letter 2021/22 (Pages 101 - 104)

13.

Update on Ethics and Standards Committee recruitment and
appointments to the Mid Wales Corporate Joint Committee
Standards Sub Committee (Pages 105 - 106)

14.

Training (Pages 107 - 108)

15.

To consider any other applications for dispensation received since
the agenda was published

16.

Forward Work Programme (Pages 109 - 112)

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register
A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting.
Yours faithfully

Miss Lowri Edwards
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services
To:

Chairman and Members of Ethics and Standards Committee
The remaining Members of the Council for information only.

Agenda Item 4
Minutes of the Meeting of ETHICS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
held Hybrid at Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / remotely via video
conference on Wednesday, 25 May 2022
PRESENT: Mrs Caroline White (Chair) Mr Alan Davies, Miss Caryl Davies and Ms Carol
Edwards(Independent Members)
Councillor Gwyn Evans and Caryl Roberts (Elected Members)
IN ATTENDANCE:
Ms Elin Prysor (Monitoring Officer)
Mrs Lisa Evans (Scrutiny and Standards Officer)
Mrs Dana Jones (Democratic and Standards Officer)
(10.00am-12.20pm )

1

Personal Matters
The Chair welcomed to the meeting the new County Councillors, Councillor
Gwyn Evans and Caryl Roberts.

2

Apologies
Mr John Weston apologised for his inability to attend the meeting.

3

Disclosures of Personal / Prejudicial interest
None.

4

To confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting of the Ethics
&Standards Committee held on 17 January 2022
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record of the minutes of the meeting
of the Committee held on 17 January 2022 subject to amending the word at
the end of the decision on item 7 (b) to received.

5

To confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting of the Ethics &
Standards Committee held on 07 February 2022
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record of the minutes of the meeting
of the Committee held on 07 February 2022

6

Matters arising
Minutes 17/01/2022- Item 3, Under Any Other Business-The Monitoring
Officer reported that it had been agreed with Powys County Council that
Members of the Ceredigion Ethics and Standards Committee would also be
Members of the Corporate Joint Committee for Mid Wales Joint Standards
Committee. However, the number of Members required was awaited, and
subject to advice from the Brecon Beacons Authority on the committee’s
composition.

7

Annual Report from the Chair of the Ethics and Standards Committee
2021/22
1

Page 3

Consideration was given to the Annual Report from the Chair of Ethics and
Standards Committee 2021/22. The Chair thanked officers for preparing the
Annual Report.
The Committee agreed to APPROVE the draft Ethics and Standards
Committee Annual Report 2021/22 subject to amending the figure on page
32 of the report.

8

Succession planning-lay member
Consideration was given to the Report upon the Succession planning-lay
member. Following discussion, it was AGREED to recommend to Council to
approve:
(i) the role description, person specification and criteria (as set out in
Appendix)
(ii) Membership of the Selection Panel as follows:
• Chair of the Council(in absence Vice Chair);
•Independent/Lay Panel member (nominated by the Monitoring Officer)
• Chair and Vice Chair of the Ethics and Standards Committee (or other
independent members nominated by the Monitoring Officer as necessary)
• Town and Community Council representative nominated by One Voice
Wales; and
(iii) change the title of job description to role description in the Appendix

9

Town/Community Council Councillor recruitment-update
It was AGREED to note the update provided and during the process that
gender balance of the committee be considered, if possible during
appointment.

10

Code of Conduct decisions by the Ombudsman
It was AGREED to note the Code of Conduct decisions presented since the
publication of the last Casebook. Members agreed with the new format of
presenting this information. This information would also be circulated to
Group Leaders and used as training material.

11

Update on Code of Conduct matters-Update on recent press articles
None.

12

Councillor Complaint Trends - 2021/22
Consideration was given to the Councillor Complaint Trends 2021/22. It was
AGREED to note the report for information; and in future a report of trends
would be presented, possibly with more general detail if the Monitoring
Officer found this acceptable. Also; Group Leaders would be involved on the
outset of any complaints of their Councillors in the future; due to their new
responsibility of appraising trends and improving standards during the new
administration.

13

ESC Hearings Procedures
Consideration was given to the revised Hearing Procedure document.
Following discussion, it was AGREED to recommend the document for
approval by Council on 07 July 2022 subject to amending the numbering.
2

Page 4

The flow chart in relation to the Hearing Procedures would also be circulated
to Members.
14

Update on Adjudication Panel for Wales matters
It was AGREED to note the decision that had been circulated on email as
follows on the decision for Councillors Bishop, P Morgan, W Owen and D
Poole.

15

Update on the Public Services Ombudsman matters
None reported.

16

Training
 Town and Community Clerk training had been held on the 27 April
2022 with 30 Clerks in attendance. WLGA notes had been provided to
the Clerks in order for them to facilitate training to their respective
Town/Community Council
 Members of the Ethics and Standards Committee had been trained on
the Role and Responsibilities of the Committee on the 24 May 2022
 Training on the Hearing Procedure would be held on the 30
September 2022
 Training for Group Leaders would be held on the 06 June 2022
 Training for Aberystwyth Town Council and Borth Community Council
had been requested, Members of the Committee were encouraged to
assist with this training once arranged
 To note that One Voice Wales had Code of Conduct training available
to all Town and Community Councillors
 That new training modules were available for Independent Members
on the new E-Learning Platform, however, confirmation was required
if this training was available to Town and Community Council Clerks
and Councillors, once the content of the training material is known.
 The need to possibly minimise the amount of training on the Code of
Conduct over a period of time in order for Town and Community
Councillors to absorb the complex information presented
 The need to address the Code of Conduct training nationally and
online, however, it was seen that this could be issue for long standing
Councillors, who wished to receive training face to face. Clerks would
be contacted to ascertain if they preferred online or face to face
training. It was also noted that many Clerks did not feel comfortable in
providing this training to their respective Councils.
 That the Monitoring Officer would request a copy of Town and
Community Councils Training Programme in order to ascertain if the
Code of Conduct training had been provided. It was noted that the
Standing Orders and the Local Resolution Process had previously
been requested. It was noted that as all County Councillors attend
Town and Community Councils to promote the training available.

17

Forward Work Programme
3

Page 5

It was AGREED to note the Forward Work Programme as presented. The
Chair reported that a meeting should be held prior to the 02 November 2022.
The Monitoring Officer highlighted the resource implications of arranging
urgent meetings and the need for Members to arrange their work accordingly
to ascertain if they require a dispensation. It was reported that this meeting
was due to be held in July but was brought forward. A meeting in September
or October would be requested instead of the November meeting.
It was agreed that the MO Trends, Self-Evaluation and the Training plans for
Town and Community Councils be added to the next meeting.
It was also agreed that the Action Log of today’s meeting would be presented
at the next meeting; as was recommended by the Governance and Audit
Committee.
18

To consider any other applications for dispensation received since the
agenda was published
None.

19

Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent
attention of the Committee
None.
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Ethics and Standards Committee held
on 2 November 2022
Chairman:
Date:

4

Page 6

Ceredigion County Council Ethics and Standards Committee Meeting Actions Log 2022-2023*
The purpose of this Actions Log is to monitor Actions agreed by the Ethics and Standards Committee at their Meetings e.g. where
the Ethics and Standards have requested a future Report to be presented to them, or information sought at a future Meeting.
For further information regarding the Actions Log please contact the Standards Officer.
Last updated: 13 September 2022
*Municipal Year
Actions marked green and Completed (‘Y’) shall be removed from the subsequent Actions Log

Page 7

Acronyms:
AW – Audit Wales
CE: Chief Executive
CLO – Corporate Lead Officer
FWP – Forward Work Programme
SO – Standards Officer
MO – Monitoring Officer

CM – Corporate Manager
ESC – Ethics and Standards
Committee
OVW – One Voice Wales
L&G – Legal & Governance
N/A – Not Applicable
TBC – To Be Confirmed

Agenda Item 5

No.

1.

2.

Page 8

ESC
Item
Meeting
Date
25.5.22 Annual
Report from
the Chair of
the Ethics
and
Standards
Committee
2021/22
25.5.22
Succession
planning-lay
member

Noted/
Comments

Action

Officer(s)
responsible for
Action
DJ, SO

Report
approved

Present to
Council
20.10.22

AGREED to
recommend to
Council to
approve:

Present to
Council
20.10.22

LE, SO

(i) the role
description,
person
specification
and criteria (as
set out in
Appendix)

Nominate and
contact
Independent/
Lay Panel
member

EP, LE

Prof John
Williams
agreed

Contact OVW

LE

Contacted –
no response
yet

(ii)
Membership of
the Selection
Panel as
follows:
• Chair of the
Council(in

Shortlisting/
LE
interview dates

Progress
Update

To next be
Reported

Completed
? Y/N

n/a

N

N

Provisional
dates given to
the panel

No.

ESC
Item
Meeting
Date

No
[...]
/20

Cyngor Sir
CEREDIGION
County Council
APPLICATION TO THE ETHICS & STANDARDS COMMITTEE
FOR DISPENSATION
Information
Please refer to the flowchart which will provide further guidance regarding the need for
dispensation.
Members should also be aware of the Code of Conduct and its contents. If you are in
any doubt, please contact the Monitoring Officer.
Please ensure that ONLY ONE matter is used per form, if there are multiple matters
(different cases) please use separate forms.
If you require dispensation for both Town/Community Council AND County Council you
must use separate forms for each application.

Please send this completed form to:
ethicsandstandards@ceredigion.gov.uk / moesegasafonau@ceredigion.llyw.cymru
Ethics and Standards
Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion
Penmorfa
Aberaeron
Ceredigion
SA46 0PA
Tel: 01545 570881
For any further guidance or advice, please contact:
Monitoring Officer - Elin Prysor
Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion,
Penmorfa,
Aberaeron,
Ceredigion,
SA46 0PA
MonitoringOfficer@ceredigion.gov.uk / SwyddogMonitro@ceredigion.gov.uk

Page 53

Page 1 of 10

Updated 23/03/20

Cyngor Sir
CEREDIGION
County Council
APPLICATION TO THE ETHICS & STANDARDS COMMITTEE
FOR DISPENSATION

Please note that each section MUST be completed. Please refer to the attached
Guidance Notes when completing the form.

1. YOUR DETAILS
Your full name: Evan John Keith Evans

Council:
County: ☒

Town/Community: ☒

Name of your Council: Ceredigion County Council. Llandysul Community Council

Your address: Deganwy, Llandysul, Ceredigion.

Postcode: SA44 4DT
Contact telephone number(s): 07970 261861

Email address: keith.evans@ceredigion.gov.uk

2. DETAILS OF YOUR INTEREST
What is the matter being discussed by the Council?
Potential Funding for Llandysul Pont-Tyweli Ymlaen Cyf

Describe your prejudicial interest in the above matter, including your connection with it:
I serve and advise on their Management Board as a Director. As both their County Council and
Community Council local Member, loca
[...]
bt, please contact the Monitoring Officer.
Please ensure that ONLY ONE matter is used per form, if there are multiple matters
(different cases) please use separate forms.
If you require dispensation for both Town/Community Council AND County Council you
must use separate forms for each application.

Please send this completed form to:
ethicsandstandards@ceredigion.gov.uk / moesegasafonau@ceredigion.llyw.cymru
Ethics and Standards
Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion
Penmorfa
Aberaeron
Ceredigion
SA46 0PA
Tel: 01545 570881
For any further guidance or advice, please contact:
Monitoring Officer - Elin Prysor
Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion,
Penmorfa,
Aberaeron,
Ceredigion,
SA46 0PA
MonitoringOfficer@ceredigion.gov.uk / SwyddogMonitro@ceredigion.gov.uk

Page 63

Page 1 of 10

Updated 23/03/20

Cyngor Sir
CEREDIGION
County Council
APPLICATION TO THE ETHICS & STANDARDS COMMITTEE
FOR DISPENSATION

Please note that each section MUST be completed. Please refer to the attached
Guidance Notes when completing the form.

1. YOUR DETAILS
Your full name: Evan John Keith Evans

Council:
County: ☒

Town/Community: ☒

Name of your Council: Ceredigion County Council. Llandysul Community Council

Your address: Deganwy, Llandysul, Ceredigion.

Postcode: SA44 4DT
Contact telephone number(s): 07970 261861

Email address: keith.evans@ceredigion.gov.uk

2. DETAILS OF YOUR INTEREST
What is the matter being discussed by the Council?
Potential Funding for Llandysul Pont-tyweli Ymlaen Cyf.

Describe your prejudicial interest in the above matter, including your connection with it:
I serve and advise on their Management Board as a Director. As both their County Council and
Community Council local Member, local organisations looks to elected members for guidance,
leadership and support.

Page 64

Page 2 of 10

Updated 23/03/20

Where will the above matter be considered? (e.g. Cabinet, County Council, Town/Community
Council)
County- Council

☒

County- Cabinet

☒

County- Committee

☒

Town /Community

☒

Other
(Plea
[...]
y Councils.
A record number (20) were referred to either the Adjudication Panel for Wales or local standards
committees, due to evidence of a breach of the Code.”
“In light of the new duties on political leaders and standards committees to promote and maintain high
standards of conduct of their members, we look forward to working with you, your Monitoring Officer and
standards committees to share any learning from the complaints we receive and to support your
authority’s work.”
And:

Appendix E - Code of Conduct Complaints
County/County Borough Councils
Ceredigion County Council

Discontinued

No evidence
of breach

No action
necessary

Refer to Adjudication Panel

2

2

0

0

1

Page 101

Refer to
Standards
Committee
0

Withdrawn

Total

0

4

Appendix F - Town/Community Council Code of Complaints

Town/Community Council
Llanfair Clydogau Community Council
Llangoedmor Community Council
Llansantffraed Community Council
New Quay Town Council
Trefeurig Community Council

WELLBEING OF FUTURE
GENERATIONS:

Discontinued

No evidence
of breach

No action
necessary

Refer to Adjudication Panel

0
0
0
-

1
0
1
-

0
0
0
-

0
1
0
-

Has
an
Integrated
Impact
Assessment been completed?
Not required
If, not, please state why
Summary:
Long term:
Integration:
Collaboration:
Involvement:
Prevention:

RECOMMENDATION (S):
To note the contents of the report.
Contact Name:

Elin Prysor

Designation:
Date of Report:
Acronyms:

Monitoring Officer
20 September 2022

1

Page 102

Refer to
Standards
Committee
0
0
0
-

Withdrawn

Total

0
0
0
-

0
1
1
1
0

1

Page 103

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 13
CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL
Report to:

Ethics and Standards Committee

Date of meeting:

16 October 2022

Location:

Hybrid

Title:

Update on Ethics and Standards Committee
recruitment and appointments to the Mid Wales
Corporate Joint Committee Standards Sub
Committee

Purpose of the report: For information

1)Recruitment of Independent Member to the Ethics and Standards
Committee
The current Chair, Mrs Caroline White was appointed initially on 30/7/2013 and
reappointed on 30/7/2019. The term of office will expire on 29/7/2023. Mrs
Caroline White is not now eligible for reappointment.
Consequently it is now necessary to recruit a new independent member to the
Ethics and Standards Committee to maintain the Committee's composition, as set
out in the Constitution, and as required by legislation.
Consideration was given to the Report upon the Succession planning-lay member
at the Ethics and Standards Committee on 25th May 2022. Following discussion, it
was AGREED to recommend to Council to approve:
(i) the role description, person specification and criteria (as set out in Appendix)
(ii) Membership of the Selection Panel as follows:
• Chair of the Council(in absence Vice Chair);
 Independent/Lay Panel member (nominated by the Monitoring Officer)
• Chair and Vice Chair of the Ethics and Standards Committee (or other
independent members nominated by the Monitoring Officer as necessary)
• Town and Community Council representative nominated by One
Voice Wales; and
(iii) change the title of job description to role description in the Appendix
Council will consider the report on 20th October 2022. Following Council approval
the following steps have been drafted:
1st November 2022 – publish the advertisement on Council website and
newspapers (open for 3 weeks)
December 2022 – shortlisting
January 2023 – interviews

1

Page 105

Professor John Williams has confirmed his availability as the independent/Lay
Panel Member. One Voice Wales have been contacted to nominate a
representative for the panel.

2)Recruitment of Town/Community Council representatives to the Ethics and
Standards Committee
On the 8th July 2022 Council approved the appointment of the Town and
Community Council representatives on the Ethics and Standards Committee as:
-

Councillor Delyth James

-

Councillor Jan Culley

3)Appointments to the Mid Wales Corporate Joint Committee Standards
Sub Committee
On the 8th July 2022 Council approved the appointment of the following to the
Corporate Joint Committee Standards Sub Committee:
1 Member of the Ceredigion County Council Ethics and Standards Committee
Cllr Gwyn Wigley Evans.
Independent Members:
-

Caryl Davies

-

Carol Edwards

On 20th October 2022 the Council will appoint a second Councillor.

Recommendation(s):

To note the current position

Reasons for decision:

For information

Reporting Officer:

Lisa Evans Scrutiny and Standards Officer

Date:

23 September 2022

2

Page 106

Agenda Item 14
CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL
Report to:

Ethics and Standards Committee

Date of meeting:

16 October 2022

Location:

Hybrid

Title:

Training

Purpose of the report: For information

Introduction
Following the elections held on the 05 May 2022, the Monitoring Officer together
with the Scrutiny and Standards Officer and Chair of the Ethics and Standards
Committee have provided the following Training sessions:5 April 2022

Code of Conduct Training for the new
Lay Members on Governance and
Audit Committee
Code of Conduct Training for all
Members of Ceredigion County
Council
Code of Conduct Training for
Councillor Carl Worrall and Steve
Davies
Responsibilities of the Ethics and
Standards Committee Training for all
Members of the Ethics and Standards
Committee
Training for Group Leaders on
Section 62-63 of the Local
Government and Elections (Wales)
Act 2021
Lay Member training on the
Introduction to the Council
Code of Conduct Training for
Councillor Mark Strong
Code of Conduct training for Town
and Community Council
representatives on the Ethics and
Standards Committee and co-opted
members of the Learning
Communities Overview and Scrutiny
Committee
Responsibilities of the Ethics and
Standards Committee Training for
new Town and Community Council
representatives and John Weston

09 May 2022

19 May 2022

24 May 2022

06 June 2022

07 June 2022
24 June 2022
11 July 2022

28 July 2022

1

Page 107

13 Septem

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of ETHICS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

held Hybrid at Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / remotely 
via video conference on Thursday, 13 October 2022 

 

PRESENT: Mrs Caroline White (Chair) Miss Caryl Davies, Ms Carol Edwards and 
Mr John Weston(Independent Members) 

 

Councillor Gwyn Evans and Caryl Roberts (Elected Members) Councillor 

Delyth James and Jan Culley (Town and Community Councillors)  

 

IN ATTENDANCE: 

Ms Elin Prysor (Monitoring Officer) 

Mrs Lisa Evans (Scrutiny and Standards Officer) 

Mrs Dana Jones (Democratic and Standards Officer) 

 

                                                                                  (10.00am-12:10pm ) 

 

 
 

1 Apologies 
Mr Alan Davies apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 

2 Personal Matters 
The Chair welcomed the two new Town and Community Councillors 
representatives to their first meeting, Councillor Delyth James and Jan 
Culley.  
 

3 Disclosure of Personal / Prejudicial Interests 

Ms Caroline White declared a personal interest in item 13 on the agenda. 

  
4 To confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting of the Ethics & 

Standards Committee held on 25 May 2022 

It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record of the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 25 May 2022. 

 



 

2 
 

5 Matters arising  

Item 6- The Monitoring Officer reported that it had been confirmed in the 
Full Council meeting in July that Councillor Gwyn Evans would become a 
member of the Corporate Joint Committee Standards Sub Committee.  A 
second County Councillor will be appointed in the 20 October meeting. The 
report considered as item 13 on the agenda, Update on Ethics and 
Standards Committee recruitment would be presented in the 20 October 
2022 meeting. 

 

Item 7 – The Annual Report was due to be presented originally in July and 
then September, however, the meeting was cancelled in September due to 
the national mourning period. The report would now be presented at the 20 
October 2022 meeting.  

 

Item 8- was an item on the agenda. 

 

Item 9 – The two new Town and Community Council representatives,  
Councillors Delyth James and Jan Culley as stated previously were 
attending their first meeting. 

 

Item 13- A Hearing Procedure workshop had been held on the 30 
September 2022 . 

 

Item 16- Clerks to Town and Community Council had only been provided 
guidance by One Voice Wales on how to complete the Training Programme 
at the end of September, therefore an update report would provided to the 
January meeting on the number of Councils that had provided this report 
and that included training on the Code of Conduct. 

.Item 17- Guidance on the self evaluation was still awaited.   

 

 

6 Action Log 

It was AGREED to note the Action Log as presented. 

 

  7(i) Councillor Keith Evans, Ceredigion County Council (Calon Tysul 
Application) 

An application for dispensation dated 17 August 2022 was received from 



 

3 
 

Councillor Keith Evans to speak and vote on potential funding for Calon 
Tysul.  Councillor Evans serves and advises on their Management 
Committee. As both their County Council and Community Council local 
Member, local organisations look to elected members for guidance, 
leadership and support. 

 

It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Evans  a dispensation to speak and 
vote on the grounds that the nature of the members’ interest is such that 
the member’s participation in the business to which the interest relates 
would not damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant 
authority’s business, and the participation of the member in the business to 
which the interest relates is justified by the member's particular role or 
expertise (regulation 2 (d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations)(Wales) Regulations 2001). The dispensation was granted 
for a period of 12 months. 

 

7(ii) Councillor Keith Evans, Llandysul Community Council (Calon Tysul 
Application) 

An application for dispensation dated 17 August 2022 was received from 
Councillor Keith Evans to speak and vote on potential funding for Calon 
Tysul.  Councillor Evans serves and advises on their Management 
Committee. As both their County Council and Community Council local 
Member, local organisations look to elected members for guidance, 
leadership and support. 

 

It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Evans  a dispensation to speak and 
vote on the grounds that the nature of the members’ interest is such that 
the member’s participation in the business to which the interest relates 
would not damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant 
authority’s business, and the participation of the member in the business to 
which the interest relates is justified by the member's particular role or 
expertise (regulation 2 (d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations)(Wales) Regulations 2001). The dispensation was granted 
for a period of 12 months. 

 

7(iii) Councillor Keith Evans, Ceredigion County Council (Llandysul Sports 
Society Application) 

An application for dispensation dated 17 August 2022 was received from 
Councillor Keith Evans to speak and vote on potential funding for Llandysul 
Sports Society. Councillor Evans serves and advises on their Management 
Committee. As both their County Council and Community Council local 
Member, local organisations looks to elected members for guidance, 



 

4 
 

leadership and support.  

 

It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Evans  a dispensation to speak and 
vote on the grounds that the nature of the members’ interest is such that 
the member’s participation in the business to which the interest relates 
would not damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant 
authority’s business, and the participation of the member in the business to 
which the interest relates is justified by the member's particular role or 
expertise (regulation 2 (d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations)(Wales) Regulations 2001). The dispensation was granted 
for a period of 12 months. 

 

7(iv) Councillor Keith Evans, Llandysul Community Council (Llandysul 
Sports Society Application) 

An application for dispensation dated 17 August 2022 was received from 
Councillor Keith Evans to speak and vote on potential funding for Llandysul 
Sports Society. Councillor Evans serves and advises on their Management 
Committee. As both their County Council and Community Council local 
Member, local organisations look to elected members for guidance, 
leadership and support. 

It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Evans with a dispensation to speak 
and vote on the grounds that the nature of the members’ interest is such 
that the member’s participation in the business to which the interest relates 
would not damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant 
authority’s business, and the participation of the member in the business to 
which the interest relates is justified by the member's particular role or 
expertise (regulation 2 (d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations)(Wales) Regulations 2001). The dispensation was granted 
for a period of 12 months 

 

7(v) Councillor Keith Evans, Ceredigion County Council (Llandysul 
Pontweli Application) 
An application for dispensation dated 17 August 2022 was received from 
Councillor Keith Evans to speak and vote on potential funding for Llandysul 
Pont-Tyweli Ymlaen Cyf.  Councillor Evans serve and advise on their 
Management Board as a Director. As both their County Council and 
Community Council local Member, local organisations looks to elected 
members for guidance, leadership and support.  
 
It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Evans  a dispensation to speak and 
vote on the grounds that the nature of the members’ interest is such that 
the member’s participation in the business to which the interest relates 
would not damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant 



 

5 
 

authority’s business, and the participation of the member in the business to 
which the interest relates is justified by the member's particular role or 
expertise (regulation 2 (d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations)(Wales) Regulations 2001). The dispensation was granted 
for a period of 12 months. 
 

7(vi) Councillor Keith Evans, Llandysul Community Council (Llandysul 
Pontweli Application) 
An application for dispensation dated 17 August 2022 was received from 
Councillor Keith Evans to speak and vote on potential funding for Llandysul 
Pont-Tyweli Ymlaen Cyf.  Councillor Evans serve and advise on their 
Management Board as a Director. As both their County Council and 
Community Council local Member, local organisations look to elected 
members for guidance, leadership and support.  
 
 
It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Evans a dispensation to speak and 
vote on the grounds that the nature of the members’ interest is such that 
the member’s participation in the business to which the interest relates 
would not damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant 
authority’s business, and the participation of the member in the business to 
which the interest relates is justified by the member's particular role or 
expertise (regulation 2 (d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations)(Wales) Regulations 2001). The dispensation was granted 
for a period of 12 months. 
 

8 New Regulations in relation to the Mid Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee 
It was AGREED to note the content of the amended regulations. 
 

9 The Public Services Ombudsman Code of Conduct Findings 
It was AGREED to note the content of the report for information and that 
the report would also be circulated to the Clerks of the Town and 
Community Councils for information. 
 

10 Update on Code of Conduct matters 
It was AGREED to note the content of the report for information subject to 
the committee being informed in future reports of any trends that had 
increased/decreased. The Committee noted the increase in recent years of 
trends relating to  social media and online abuse. 
 

11 Update on Adjudication Panel for Wales matters 
It was AGREED to note the content of the report.  
 

12 Ombudsman Annual Letter 2021/22 
It was AGREED to note the content of the report.A request would be made 
by the Monitoring Officer for the Ombudsman to add an additional column 



 

6 
 

where a case had been referred but not been investigated.  
 

13 Update on Ethics and Standards Committee recruitment and 
appointments to the Mid Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
Standards Sub Committee 
It was AGREED to note the content of the report. 
 

14 Training 
It was AGREED to note the content of the report subject to the addition of 
the Hearing Training that was held on the 30 September 2022. Also, 
training would be available for individual Town and Community Councils if 
requested.  
 

15 To consider any other applications for dispensation received since 
the agenda was published 
None received.  
 

16 Forward Work Programme 
It was AGREED to note the content of the Forward Work Prog- programme 
subject to:- 

• Further consideration be given to Political Group Leaders attending 
all meetings of the committee, and for a mechanism that the 
Monitoring Officer could report on their behalf presenting evidence of 
the work they had done in relation to promoting standards.  

•  Flintshire County Council had provided its template for Group 
Leaders to complete. This could be adapted and reported to the 
committee accordingly. 

• Review of the Vision statement  

• Training Programme for Town and Community Councils would be 
requested from Clerks to ascertain if Code of Conduct training would 
be mandated  

• That the Chair and Vice Chair together with Officers would be 
considering the Committee’s Self -evaluation as the guidance had 
not yet been received  

 
17 Any Other Business 

The Monitoring Officer updated Members on: 

• The Ombudsman Decision Notices  

• All Wales Chair Standards Forum-a meeting  may  be held prior to 
the Christmas period. The terms of reference was currently being 
reviewed and the Powys and Ceredigion MOs would attend 
alternately at the meeting. The Chair, or Vice-Chair, will also attend 



 

7 
 

  

the meeting. 

 


